



**2018/2017(INI)**

8.3.2018

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 173**

**Draft report**

**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

Recommendation to the Council, the Commission, and the EEAS on Libya  
(2018/2017(INI))



**Amendment 1**  
**Charles Tannock**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

— having regard to UN Security Council resolution **2312 (2016)**,

*Amendment*

— having regard to UN Security Council resolution **1973 (2011) and all subsequent UNSC resolutions concerning Libya, including 2380 (2017)**,

Or. en

**Amendment 2**  
**Manolis Kefalogiannis, Roberta Metsola, Elisabetta Gardini, Jaromír Štětina**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

- **having regard to the United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea**,

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

— having regard to the Joint Statement on the Migrant Situation in Libya, agreed at the African Union - European Union Summit 2017,

*Amendment*

— having regard to the Joint Statement on the Migrant Situation in Libya, agreed at the African Union - European Union Summit 2017 **and the establishment of the High-level Trilateral AU-EU-UN**

*Taskforce,*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 4**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital A**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the situation in Libya is highly fragile and the country is facing a number of complex, interrelated challenges;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas the situation in Libya is highly fragile and the country is facing a number of complex, interrelated challenges; ***whereas some of these challenges are caused by structural factors that have always existed in the country, such as the lack of a democratic culture, widespread impunity and a malfunctioning legal system, an economic system with little diversification and a weak civil society;***

Or. it

#### **Amendment 5**

**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Recital A**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas the situation in Libya is highly fragile and the country is facing a number of complex, interrelated challenges;

##### *Amendment*

A. whereas the situation in Libya is highly fragile and the country is facing a number of complex, interrelated challenges ***regarding political stability, economic development, and security;***

Or. en

**Amendment 6**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the crisis in Libya has *repercussions for* the whole surrounding region and the EU, and it is therefore crucial, for the sake of neighbouring countries and the Sub-Saharan and Mediterranean regions, to ensure the stability of Libya;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the crisis in Libya has *an enormous impact on the people of Libya and also affects* the whole surrounding region and the EU, and it is therefore crucial, for the sake of *the Libyan population as well as* neighbouring countries and the Sub-Saharan and Mediterranean regions, to ensure the stability of Libya;

Or. en

**Amendment 7**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas the crisis in Libya has repercussions for the whole surrounding region and the EU, and it is therefore crucial, for the sake of neighbouring countries and the Sub-Saharan and Mediterranean regions, to ensure *the* stability *of* Libya;

*Amendment*

B. whereas the crisis in Libya has repercussions for the whole surrounding region and the EU, and it is therefore crucial, for the sake of neighbouring countries and the Sub-Saharan and Mediterranean regions, to ensure *political* stability *in* Libya, *as a fundamental prerequisite for improvement to the country's economic and social situation*;

Or. it

**Amendment 8**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**Ba.** *whereas dozens of political and human rights activists, media professionals and other public figures have been abducted or threatened; whereas the UN has received reports of arbitrary detention and torture and ill-treatment by both sides;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 9**

**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**Ba.** *whereas EU action is showing result on the migration front taking into account that figures went down one third at the end of 2017 compared to 2016 and whereas for the early months of 2018 the figures are down 50 per cent compared with the numbers of the same period last year;*

Or. en

**Amendment 10**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**Ba.** *whereas stability in the south of Libya is a particular concern given the fragile state of its neighbouring countries with a potentially jihadist insurgency*

*threatening weakened governments in the Sahel-Sahara region;*

Or. en

**Amendment 11**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bb. whereas armed conflicts, other acts of violence across the country and violations and abuses of international human rights and humanitarian law persist, causing hundreds of deaths, mass displacement and a humanitarian crisis in many areas;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 12**  
**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bb. whereas the EU should communicate more proactively on its diplomatic efforts and its large financial contribution to the consolidation of the security and socio-economic situation in Libya;***

Or. en

**Amendment 13**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bc. whereas, according to the United Nations, over 2.4 million people are in need of urgent humanitarian aid, approximately 435 000 Libyans have been displaced within the country by the conflict and a further 150 000 people, including many migrant workers, have left the country to seek refuge in neighbouring countries such as Tunisia, continuing to exert strong pressure on the country's capacities and its very stability;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 14**  
**Jaromír Štětina**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bc. whereas the economy of Libya is characterized by an inflated public sector, a huge amount of subsidies and a flourishing black market, it is fully dependent on oil and gas revenue and whereas the control and distribution of Libya's hydrocarbon wealth is a driving element of the conflict;***

Or. en

**Amendment 15**  
**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B d (new)**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bd.*** *whereas daily life of ordinary Libyans is characterised by ever more difficult living circumstances, further complicated by a cash crisis, water cuts and frequent power outages and the health care system of the country is widely catastrophic;*

Or. en

**Amendment 16**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Bd.*** *whereas many migrants, particularly those from sub-Saharan Africa, have been subjected to arbitrary detention by various armed groups in the country;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 17**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Be.*** *whereas Libya is a key point of transit and departure for migrants attempting to reach Europe, particularly from sub-Saharan Africa; whereas thousands of migrants and refugees, fleeing the violence in Libya, have lost their lives in the attempt to cross the*

*Mediterranean in order to reach Europe;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 18**

**Jaromír Štětina, Cristian Dan Preda, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Be. whereas the political climate in Libya is characterised by a deep mistrust between the main political and military actors from different regions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 19**

**Jaromír Štětina**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Bf. where countries like Turkey, Qatar, Egypt and the UAE have a significant influence on various groups of the warring factions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 20**

**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital B g (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**Bg.** *whereas Russia maintains contacts with many key actors in Libya but uncertainty about Russia's long term motives and interests in Libya persists;*

Or. en

**Amendment 21**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the conflict in Libya *can only be solved through* a coherent *and* comprehensive approach involving all international actors and stakeholders;

*Amendment*

C. whereas the *nature of the* conflict in Libya, *like that of the country itself, makes it necessary to adopt* a coherent, comprehensive, *inclusive and participative* approach involving all international actors and *above all* stakeholders, *including representatives of the various local communities, the tribal chiefs, civil society activists and the heads of local armed groups;*

Or. it

**Amendment 22**  
**Alojz Peterle**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital C**

*Motion for a resolution*

C. whereas the conflict in Libya can only be solved through a coherent and comprehensive approach involving all international actors and stakeholders;

*Amendment*

C. whereas the conflict in Libya can only be solved through a coherent and comprehensive approach involving all international actors and stakeholders *and by ensuring Libyan ownership of and inclusiveness in the peace process;*

Or. en

**Amendment 23**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**D. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement and the UN Action Plan for Libya constitute the only viable framework for a solution to the crisis;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 24**

**Urmas Paet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

D. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement and the UN Action Plan for Libya **constitute the only viable** framework for a solution to the crisis;

D. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement and the UN Action Plan for Libya **offer a** framework for a solution to the crisis;

Or. en

**Amendment 25**

**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

D. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement and the UN Action Plan for Libya **constitute** the only **viable** framework **for** a solution to the crisis;

D. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement and the UN Action Plan for Libya **are currently** the only framework **proposed as** a solution to the crisis;

**Amendment 26**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement and the UN Action Plan for Libya constitute the **only viable** framework for a solution to the crisis;

*Amendment*

D. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement and the UN Action Plan for Libya constitute the **main** framework for a solution to the crisis;

Or. it

**Amendment 27**  
**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D**

*Motion for a resolution*

D. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement and the UN Action Plan for Libya constitute the only viable framework for a solution to the crisis;

*Amendment*

D. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement and the UN Action Plan for Libya constitute **currently** the only viable framework for a solution to the crisis;

Or. en

**Amendment 28**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Da. whereas the subnational identities of the various Libyan communities, tribes and ethnic groups have always constituted***

*the underlying socio-cultural fabric of Libya and play a key role in the social and political dynamics and security issues of the country; whereas Libyan society has strong traditions of informal dispute resolution processes between cities, tribes and ethnic communities;*

Or. it

**Amendment 29**  
**Urmas Paet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas Libya has become a transit country for human trafficking; whereas Libya continues to host hundreds of thousands of migrants and asylum seekers of different nationalities, many of whom are living in tragic conditions and thus constitute a target for smugglers; whereas there have been allegations of slavery in Libya;*

Or. en

**Amendment 30**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas Libya has seen a continued increase in extrajudicial killings, torture, arbitrary detention, and indiscriminate attacks on residential areas and infrastructure, as well as increasingly hate speech and incitement to violence;*

**Amendment 31**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas the Libyan Political Agreement has failed to become a reality as it has not been put into practice, therefore failing to deliver on its expected results and is as of today an expired document needing revision;*

Or. en

**Amendment 32**

**Barbara Lochbihler**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Da. whereas the EU Member States involved in the 2011 war, and the EU as a whole, have a particular responsibility in assisting the Libyan population and supporting efforts to achieve peace and stability in the country;*

Or. en

**Amendment 33**

**David McAllister**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Da.*** *whereas, through diplomatic action and concrete support, the EU is assisting Libya's political transition towards a stable, functioning country and is supporting the UN led mediation efforts in this regard;*

Or. en

**Amendment 34**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Db.*** *whereas the collapse of the criminal justice system, enhances the impunity in the country, narrowing avenues for victims to seek protection and remedy; whereas in several regions, even in cases where police reports have been filed after a crime, little action has followed to open prompt, thorough, effective, impartial, and independent investigations and to bring perpetrators to justice; whereas no perpetrator of a crime belonging to an armed group has been convicted in Libya since 2011;*

Or. en

**Amendment 35**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Db.*** *whereas the porosity of the Libyan*



*borders encourages unlawful cross-border traffic; whereas the proliferation of armed groups in the border areas has recently exacerbated the conflict between rival traffickers for control of and access to cross-border resources; whereas the so-called foreign fighters who arrive in the country and the various criminal networks are continuing to benefit from the unchecked proliferation of arms;*

Or. it

**Amendment 36**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Db. whereas all conflicting sides are reported to have committed a range of violations under international human rights and humanitarian law, mass displacements and a humanitarian crisis in many areas; whereas dozens of political and human rights activists, members of the judiciary, media professionals and other public figures have been abducted or threatened; whereas cases of arbitrary detention and torture and ill-treatment continue to be reported;*

Or. en

**Amendment 37**  
**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Db. Whereas the Libyan Coastal Guards are composed of local militias from Sabratha and Zawiya, that received Western funds are not under the control of the GNA;***

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Dc. whereas currently the country does not have a clear and widely accepted legislative framework with regard to the electoral system; whereas the prevalence of the current climate of impunity, widespread unlawfulness, corruption and the role of the armed groups and tribal and regional tensions in Libya are contributing to a further decrease in trust in the already weak public and government institutions;***

Or. it

**Amendment 39**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Dc. whereas the cycle of violence in Libya has been continuously fed by***

*overarching impunity for serious human rights violations; whereas unless this is properly addressed, the continued absence of the rule of law will make the narrative of peaceful coexistence and fighting violent extremism, meaningless for the population;*

Or. en

**Amendment 40**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Dc. Whereas the Libyan authorities are being taken hostage by militias who are not subordinated to the Presidential Council and the internationally recognised government;*

Or. en

**Amendment 41**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Dd. whereas political insecurity and instability have made Libya a fertile ground for the activities of extremist groups; whereas the Fezzan region is structurally unstable and has historically been a place of transit to Europe for refugees and migrants, and for the smuggling of oil, gold, arms, drugs and for human trafficking; whereas the region has been suffering from increased ethnic*

*and tribal tensions since the fall of Colonel Gaddafi and the struggle for control of the country's resources; whereas stabilising Fezzan is key in stabilising the country as a whole;*

Or. it

**Amendment 42**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Dd. Whereas escalating attacks on members of the judiciary, local civil society organizations, human rights defenders, and media workers—as well as refugees and migrants—have been accelerating the deterioration of the human rights situation for all civilians on Libyan territory; whereas the absence of the rule of law and impunity for grave human rights violations, including torture, arbitrary detention, extrajudicial killings, and indiscriminate attacks on civilians and infrastructure, continue to fuel the cycle of violence in the country;*

Or. en

**Amendment 43**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*De. whereas local Libyan authorities play a key role in preventing conflicts and providing essential public services to*

*residents;*

Or. it

**Amendment 44**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D f (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Df. whereas the problem of internally displaced persons remains a topical one; whereas such persons find themselves facing critical threats such as crossing conflict zones, the presence of landmines and unexploded devices and the violence of the various militias;*

Or. it

**Amendment 45**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D g (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Dg. whereas migrants are among those that are suffering the most as a result of the security problems in Libya, as they are often the victims of arbitrary violence, arrest and detention by non-State operators, and experience extortion, kidnapping with the aim of obtaining ransom and exploitation;*

Or. it

**Amendment 46**

**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point a**

*Motion for a resolution*

(a) to ensure the strongest support for the UN Action Plan for Libya presented in September 2017 by the UN Special Representative Ghassan Salamé, for the stabilisation of Libya and for *an* inclusive national reconciliation process; to continue to cooperate closely with the UN Support Mission in Libya (UNSMIL);

*Amendment*

(a) to ensure the strongest support for the UN Action Plan for Libya presented in September 2017 by the UN Special Representative Ghassan Salamé, for the stabilisation of Libya and for *a political and* inclusive national reconciliation process; to continue to cooperate closely with the UN Support Mission in Libya (UNSMIL);

Or. fr

**Amendment 47**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point a**

*Motion for a resolution*

(a) to ensure the strongest support for the UN Action Plan for Libya presented in September 2017 by the UN Special Representative Ghassan Salamé, for the stabilisation of Libya and for an inclusive national reconciliation process; to continue to cooperate closely with the UN Support Mission in Libya (UNSMIL);

*Amendment*

(a) to ensure the strongest support for the UN Action Plan for Libya presented in September 2017 by the UN Special Representative Ghassan Salamé, for the stabilisation of Libya and for an inclusive national reconciliation process *that will enable all the parties in conflict to be able to sit down at the negotiating table and that will also involve dialogue with the armed groups in order to reincorporate them into the political process and civilian life, so as to reach a stable and long-lasting political agreement*; to continue to cooperate closely with the UN Support Mission in Libya (UNSMIL); *to support, at the same time, efforts and initiatives at local and regional levels in favour of a national dialogue of a Libyan nature that aims to build the right political consensus*

*and to assess the various mechanisms for addressing the country's recent past, including abuse, violence and crime;*

Or. it

**Amendment 48**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point a**

*Motion for a resolution*

(a) to ensure the strongest support for the UN Action Plan for Libya presented in September 2017 by the UN Special Representative Ghassan Salamé, for the stabilisation of Libya and for an inclusive national reconciliation process; to continue to cooperate closely with the UN Support Mission in Libya (UNSMIL);

*Amendment*

(a) to ensure the strongest support for the UN Action Plan for Libya presented in September 2017 by the UN Special Representative Ghassan Salamé, for the stabilisation of Libya and for an inclusive national reconciliation process ***achieved through the engagement of all Libyan actors, including all tribal entities***; to continue to cooperate closely with the UN Support Mission in Libya (UNSMIL);

Or. en

**Amendment 49**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point a**

*Motion for a resolution*

(a) to ensure the strongest support for the UN Action Plan for Libya presented in September 2017 by the UN Special Representative Ghassan Salamé, for the stabilisation of Libya and for an inclusive national reconciliation process; to continue to cooperate closely with the UN Support Mission in Libya (UNSMIL);

*Amendment*

(a) to ensure the strongest support for the UN Action Plan for Libya presented in September 2017 by the UN Special Representative Ghassan Salamé, for the stabilisation of Libya and for an inclusive national reconciliation process; to continue to cooperate closely with the UN Support Mission in Libya (UNSMIL); ***to strongly condemn any attempt at undermining the***

*UN-led peace process and urge all actors to join the diplomatic track;*

Or. en

**Amendment 50**

**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point a a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(aa) to establish a strategy of the European Union and its Member States for Libya which must be implemented in a way that is consistent with the UN Action Plan for Libya, with the aims of establishing a lasting and inclusive peace and stabilising and rebuilding the country;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 51**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point b**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(b) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help consolidate the Libyan Government of National Accord in its efforts to create political consent, guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for state building and any peacekeeping operation;*

*deleted*

Or. en



**Amendment 52**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point b**

*Motion for a resolution*

(b) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help consolidate the Libyan Government of National Accord in its efforts to create political consent, guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for state building and any peacekeeping operation;

*Amendment*

(b) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help ***create the conditions for a new dialogue between the parties and to*** consolidate the Libyan Government of National Accord in its efforts to create political consent, guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for ***an inclusive political solution that promotes the stabilisation, reconstruction and reconciliation of the country, for*** state building and any peacekeeping operation;

Or. fr

**Amendment 53**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point b**

*Motion for a resolution*

(b) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help consolidate the Libyan Government of National Accord in its efforts to create political consent, guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for state building ***and*** any peacekeeping operation;

*Amendment*

(b) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help consolidate the Libyan Government of National Accord in its efforts to create political consent, guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for state building ***based on democracy, the rule of law and human rights as well as*** any peacekeeping operation;

Or. en

**Amendment 54**  
**Jaromír Štětina**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point b**

*Motion for a resolution*

(b) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help consolidate the Libyan Government of National Accord in its efforts to create political consent, guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for state building and any peacekeeping operation;

*Amendment*

(b) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help consolidate the Libyan Government of National Accord in its efforts to create political consent, guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for state building and any peacekeeping operation; ***to ensure that the ownership of the stabilization process and the decision about the future form of state must be with the Libyans; and to ensure that the necessary country-wide reconciliation and an urgently needed compromise about the way forward for a united Libya be based on a realistic and frank analysis of the realities on the ground;***

Or. en

**Amendment 55**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point b**

*Motion for a resolution*

(b) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help consolidate the Libyan Government of National Accord in its efforts to create political consent, guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for state building and any peacekeeping operation;

*Amendment*

(b) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help consolidate the Libyan Government of National Accord in its efforts to create political consent, guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for state building and any peacekeeping operation; ***to support the strengthening of local mechanisms and capacities in the country***

*with regard to mediation and dispute resolution; to support those mechanisms and to connect them to the UN Action Plan as part of a coherent and integrated approach that will lead to concrete and lasting results;*

Or. it

**Amendment 56**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(b a) to intensify their diplomatic efforts to support and help consolidate, taking into account the influence of the tribal leaders in all the regions of the country, a Government that can guarantee security and extend its authority to the whole territory of Libya, as the necessary precondition for state building and any peacekeeping operation, within a Libyan-agreed and negotiated framework that encompasses the multi-faceted authority actors operating in the country;*

Or. en

**Amendment 57**

**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ba) to work for means to foster institution building, the build-up of a true civil society, as well jump-starting the economy, and move away from an overly*

*stretched public service and foster sustainable private sector development, which are necessary to ensure long term stability and prosperity in the country;*

Or. en

**Amendment 58**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ba) to refrain from behaviour that undermines diplomatic initiatives undertaken at EU and UN level, such as providing military support to armed groups;*

Or. en

**Amendment 59**  
**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point b b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(bb) to support Libyan efforts to work on a new constitutional order which should include a formula for the just distribution of oil wealth as well as a clear division of task and obligations of the historic regions on the one side and an eventual national government on the other side; to recall that such a new constitution, which in part could be inspired by elements of the amended 1963 constitution, would help efforts to reach country-wide elections which should be held only once the necessary conditions*

*are truly met to ensure a high turnout and public acceptance;*

Or. en

## **Amendment 60**

**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1 – point c**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(c) to further *reflect on and discuss* within the EU institutions how better *to* address all aspects of the Libyan conflict, *including by* devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved;

##### *Amendment*

(c) to further *prioritize* within the EU institutions how *to* better address all aspects of the Libyan conflict, *which tools and instruments to involve in these efforts and in which sectors to engage, in addition to* devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved;

Or. en

## **Amendment 61**

**Arnaud Danjean**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1 – point c**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(c) to *further reflect on and discuss within* the EU institutions how better to address all aspects of the Libyan conflict, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved;

##### *Amendment*

(c) to *continue the work being done by* the EU institutions *on* how better to address all aspects of the Libyan conflict, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved;

**Amendment 62**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point c**

*Motion for a resolution*

(c) to further reflect on and discuss within the EU institutions how better to address all aspects of the Libyan **conflict**, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved;

*Amendment*

(c) to further reflect on and discuss within the EU institutions how better to address all aspects of the Libyan **crisis**, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved, **as part of a broader regional strategy**;

**Amendment 63**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point c**

*Motion for a resolution*

(c) to further reflect on and discuss within the EU institutions how better to address all aspects of the Libyan conflict, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved;

*Amendment*

(c) to further reflect on and discuss within the EU institutions how better to address all aspects of the Libyan conflict **and how to put in place an effective comprehensive approach towards the country**, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved **and avoid isolated activities that are less likely to improve the situation on the ground**;

**Amendment 64**  
**Alojz Peterle**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point c**

*Motion for a resolution*

(c) to further reflect on and discuss within the EU institutions how better to address all aspects of the Libyan conflict, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved;

*Amendment*

(c) to further reflect on and discuss within the EU institutions how better to address all aspects of the Libyan conflict ***with positive solutions***, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved;

**Amendment 65**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point c**

*Motion for a resolution*

(c) to further reflect on and discuss within the EU institutions how better to address all aspects of the Libyan conflict, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved;

*Amendment*

(c) to further reflect on and discuss within the EU institutions how better to address all aspects of the Libyan conflict, including by devoting greater attention to local dynamics, and to show unity of purpose and initiative among all institutions and the Member States in order to ensure coherence of the measures by all actors involved; ***to press upon Member States that any form of support to rival militias or administrations undermines UN efforts towards reconciliation and negatively affects the capacity of the EU***

*to act as a credible diplomatic actor;*

Or. en

**Amendment 66**

**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point c a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ca) to enhance its presence, visibility and understanding of the complexity of the situation in the country by re-establishing the EU delegation in Tripoli and by returning permanent EU staff to the delegation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 67**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point d**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence,

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence;



*and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities*; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

Or. en

**Amendment 68**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point d**

*Motion for a resolution*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all *heavy* weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

*Amendment*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

Or. en

**Amendment 69**  
**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point d**

*Motion for a resolution*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; ***considers that negotiations should serve to unify*** the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, ***and*** should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

*Amendment*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; ***supporting the objectives of disarming, demobilising, and reintegrating members of armed groups into the society, while unifying*** the Libyan ***security*** forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture ***under the Government of National Accord; considers that negotiations*** should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

Or. en

**Amendment 70**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point d**

*Motion for a resolution*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the

*Amendment*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya ***to commit to Article 42 of the Libyan***

use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions *of state*;

*Political Agreement, respect the principles of international humanitarian law and international human rights law, as well as to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, with guarantees of transparency and accountability and respecting Libya's international human rights obligations, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities, in the framework of a coherent and comprehensive Disarmament, demobilisation and reintegration (DDR) and security system reform (SSR) process guided by the Skhirat principles of non-discrimination and transparency; believes that the signing of such a protocol should allow for the implementation of the peace agreement paving the way to holding free and fair elections and should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new state's institutions;*

Or. en

**Amendment 71**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point d**

*Motion for a resolution*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all

*Amendment*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all

parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture *particularly since security issues lie at the heart of disagreements over the future of the country*, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

Or. en

## **Amendment 72**

**Barbara Lochbihler**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1 – point d**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to

##### *Amendment*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; *stresses the importance of paying due attention to the involvement of women and minorities in the political settlement process*; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to

renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

Or. en

**Amendment 73**  
**Patricia Lalonde, Javier Nart**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point d**

*Motion for a resolution*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

*Amendment*

(d) to continue to emphasise that there can be no military solution to the Libyan crisis ***other than combating terrorist groups*** and to reaffirm the need for all parties and armed groups in Libya to refrain from violent rhetoric and from the use of violence, and to demobilise and commit to a peaceful solution to the conflict, thus avoiding further damage and loss of life; considers that negotiations should serve to unify the Libyan forces from all regions in order to build a civilian-controlled national security architecture, and should lead to the signing of a protocol that commits all armed groups to renouncing the use of force and violence, and the withdrawal of all heavy weapons from the cities; believes that the signing of such a protocol should bring about economic and financial incentives and prompt the signatories to work towards building the new institutions of state;

Or. fr

**Amendment 74**

**Jaromír Štětina, Cristian Dan Preda, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point d a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(d a) to intensify diplomatic efforts with all local actors in order to work for a number of regional ceasefires, which ideally will be culminating in a country-wide ceasefire, which is the precondition for any successful stabilisation efforts;*

Or. en

**Amendment 75**

**Charles Tannock**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point d a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(da) To support UN efforts aimed at holding elections in Libya by the end of 2018, particularly in efforts to register voters of which currently only around 50% of eligible voters have been registered;*

Or. en

**Amendment 76**

**Barbara Lochbihler**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point d a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(d a) to put pressure on those obstructing the political peace talks and to effectively enforce the UN arms embargo on Libya; to consider introducing new sanctions on those supporting illegal oil deals;*

Or. en

**Amendment 77**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point e**

*Motion for a resolution*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, *especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt*, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

*Amendment*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

Or. en

**Amendment 78**  
**Arnaud Danjean**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point e**

*Motion for a resolution*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional

*Amendment*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional

actors and neighbouring countries, *especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt*, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

actors and neighbouring countries to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

Or. fr

### **Amendment 79**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1 – point e**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially *Tunisia, Algeria* and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

###### *Amendment*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially *Chad, Sudan* and Egypt, *as well as strategic regional players such as Turkey, Qatar, Saudi Arabia and United Arab Emirates* to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan *UN Special Envoy Ghassan Salamé*– the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

Or. en

### **Amendment 80**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1 – point e**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors

###### *Amendment*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors



on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the **only possible** framework for a solution to the crisis;

on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the **primary** framework for a solution to the crisis;

Or. it

**Amendment 81**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point e**

*Motion for a resolution*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

*Amendment*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence **and convergence** of international action **since too many competing initiatives create confusion among Libyan actors and could be manipulated by different factions**; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis; **to support the holding of a National Conference inside Libya with the objective of achieving an agreement between the different Libyan parties on the next steps to complete the transition**;

Or. en

**Amendment 82**

**Barbara Lochbihler**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point e**

*Motion for a resolution*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

*Amendment*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially ***Chad***, Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis; ***to warn regional actors, including Egypt, against any unilateral or multilateral military intervention lacking any legal base or the political consent of the GNA;***

Or. en

**Amendment 83**

**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point e**

*Motion for a resolution*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

*Amendment*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt ***as well as with Turkey, Qatar and the UAE***, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible

framework for a solution to the crisis;

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Anders Primdahl Vistisen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point e**

*Motion for a resolution*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

*Amendment*

(e) to intensify cooperation with all international organisations, ***particularly NATO, African Union, the Arab League*** and other actors on the ground in order to strengthen the coherence of international action; to step up diplomatic efforts with all regional actors and neighbouring countries, especially Tunisia, Algeria and Egypt, to ensure they contribute to a positive solution to the crisis in Libya in line with the UN Action Plan – the only possible framework for a solution to the crisis;

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point e a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*(ea) to support efforts of the United Nations in the organisation of a constitutional referendum and elections for a permanent government; to make sure that an agreement on a transitional arrangement is adopted before the elections in order to rebuild trust and thus strengthen the international and national*

*new government's legitimacy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 86**  
**Anders Primdahl Vistisen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point e a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ea) to support via the deployment of law makers, judges and specialized prosecutors in Libya that can assist in the revision of Libya's counter-terrorism laws and ensure they are properly equipped to preside over and carry out counter-terrorism cases in adherence to the rule of law;*

Or. en

**Amendment 87**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point f**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

(f) to reflect on the crisis in Libya in a wider, regional and pan-African context, bearing in mind that Libya is key to the stability of North Africa **and** the Sahel; to consider, as part of this reflection, the impact of the situation in Libya on the dynamics and challenges with which the EU is confronted; to develop a comprehensive policy towards Libya which takes into account the regional and pan-African perspective **and encompasses** development **policies**, migration policies, the protection of human rights and

(f) to reflect on the crisis in Libya in a wider, regional and pan-African context, bearing in mind that Libya is key to the stability of North Africa, the Sahel **and the Mediterranean; promote and facilitate cooperation between the GNA and Libya's Southern neighbours, in particular, Niger, Chad and Sudan;** to consider, as part of this reflection, the impact of the situation in Libya on the dynamics and challenges with which the EU is confronted; to develop a comprehensive policy towards Libya which takes into

fundamental freedoms, ***security, the fight against terrorism*** and countering ***violent extremism***; to ensure that this policy is backed by adequate and sufficient funding for its implementation in order to yield concrete results;

account the regional and pan-African perspective ***covering broader*** development, ***security***, migration policies ***and*** the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms and countering ***terrorism; to this extent, European institutions have*** to ensure that this policy is backed by adequate and sufficient funding for its implementation in order to yield concrete results;

Or. en

**Amendment 88**  
**Javier Couso Permuy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point f**

*Motion for a resolution*

(f) to reflect on the crisis in Libya in a wider, regional and pan-African context, bearing in mind that Libya is key to the stability of North Africa and the Sahel; to consider, as part of this reflection, the impact of the situation in Libya on the dynamics and challenges with which the EU is confronted; to develop a comprehensive policy towards Libya which takes into account the regional and pan-African perspective and encompasses development policies, migration policies, the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms, security, the fight against terrorism and countering violent extremism; to ensure that this policy is backed by adequate and sufficient funding for its implementation in order to yield concrete results;

*Amendment*

(f) to reflect on the crisis in Libya in a wider, regional and pan-African context, bearing in mind that Libya is key to the stability of North Africa and the Sahel; to consider, as part of this reflection, the impact of the situation in Libya on the dynamics and challenges with which the EU is confronted; to develop a comprehensive policy towards Libya which takes into account the regional and pan-African perspective and encompasses development policies, migration policies, the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms, ***the fight against slavery and exploitation***, security, the fight against terrorism and countering violent extremism; to ensure that this policy is backed by adequate and sufficient funding for its implementation in order to yield concrete results;

Or. es

## **Amendment 89**

**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1 – point f**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(f) to reflect on the crisis in Libya in a wider, regional and pan-African context, bearing in mind that Libya is key to the stability of North Africa and the Sahel; to consider, as part of this reflection, the impact of the situation in Libya on the dynamics and challenges with which the EU is confronted; to develop a comprehensive policy towards Libya which takes into account the regional and pan-African perspective and encompasses development policies, migration policies, the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms, security, the fight against terrorism and countering violent extremism; to ensure that this policy is backed by adequate and sufficient funding for its implementation in order to yield concrete results;

##### *Amendment*

(f) to reflect on the crisis in Libya in a wider, regional and pan-African context, bearing in mind that Libya is key to the stability of North Africa and the Sahel; to consider, as part of this reflection, the impact of the situation in Libya on the dynamics and challenges with which the EU is confronted; to develop a comprehensive policy towards Libya which takes into account the regional and pan-African perspective and encompasses development policies, migration policies, the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms, security, the fight against terrorism and countering violent extremism; to ensure that this policy is backed by adequate and sufficient funding for its implementation, ***including the next Multiannual Financial Framework***, in order to yield concrete results;

Or. en

## **Amendment 90**

**Charles Tannock**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1 – point f**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(f) to reflect on the crisis in Libya in a wider, regional and pan-African context, bearing in mind that Libya is key to the stability of North Africa and the Sahel; to consider, as part of this reflection, the impact of the situation in Libya on the dynamics and challenges with which the

##### *Amendment*

(f) to reflect on the crisis in Libya in a wider, regional and pan-African context, bearing in mind that Libya is key to the stability of North Africa and the Sahel; to consider, as part of this reflection, the impact of the situation in Libya on the dynamics and challenges with which the

EU is confronted; to develop a comprehensive policy towards Libya which takes into account the regional and pan-African perspective and encompasses development policies, migration policies, the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms, security, the fight against terrorism and countering violent extremism; to ensure that this policy is backed by adequate and sufficient funding for its implementation in order to yield concrete results;

EU is confronted; to develop a comprehensive policy towards Libya which takes into account the regional and pan-African perspective and encompasses development policies, migration policies, the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms, security, the fight against terrorism and countering violent extremism; to ensure that this policy is backed by adequate and sufficient funding for its implementation in order to yield concrete results; *to continue and intensify where possible links between NATO's Operation Sea Guardian and the EUNAVFOR MED operation Sophia;*

Or. en

**Amendment 91**  
**Anders Primdahl Vistisen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point f a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(fa) to ensure a permanent and active involvement in counter-terrorism and counter-trafficking efforts, not only through intelligence integration, financial cooperation and tactical support, but also with social and educational programs for healthcare and education that support the training and deployment of social actors and key opinion formers to counter violent extremism and promote a message of coexistence and peaceful cooperation;*

Or. en

**Amendment 92**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point f a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(f a) to bear in mind that while Daesh/IS might have been significantly weakened in Libya, the most effective answer to the radical militant presence in the country lies ultimately in the establishment of inclusive domestic institutions that can uphold the rule of law, provide public services and local security, and effectively fight the groups that are threatening the stability of the country and the wider region;*

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point g**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in *projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in*; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving *young people* in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

(g) *in line with the Paris Declaration*, to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in *order to guarantee intergovernmental coordination in restoring public infrastructure through the EU Stabilization Facilities*; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving in particular *the youth preventing them from engaging in criminal activities such as joining militias implicated in smuggling and trafficking*; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;



**Amendment 94**

**Barbara Lochbihler**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point g**

*Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population *and civil society* and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to *promote* projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

*Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to *enhance support to civil society, notably human rights defenders; in particular, to prioritize funding for projects that support actors promoting accountability and democratic change, and* that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

**Amendment 95**

**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point g**

*Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are *effectively deployed in* projects that help

*Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are *used for* projects that help the Libyan population

the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

and civil society ***and are not rerouted for purposes that deviate from their original objectives, such as migration management*** and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when ***it maintains its original objectives and is*** accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients ***and subsequent evaluation***;

Or. en

## **Amendment 96** **Manolis Kefalogiannis**

### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 1 – point g**

#### *Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the ***population***; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the

#### *Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in ***development*** projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the ***people and the potential of a stable and developing society***; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in ***and to ensure that the European industry will be fully involved in the reconstruction of Libya***; to promote

EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

Or. en

**Amendment 97**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point g**

*Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

*Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects ***and initiatives*** that foster ***reconciliation and*** locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people ***and women*** in particular; ***to promote the implementation of representative governance at local and national levels to better respond to the challenges linked to reconciliation, stabilisation and the re-establishment of security***; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

Or. fr

## Amendment 98

Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 1 – point g

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

##### *Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; ***to increase humanitarian support to all parts of the country, in particular regarding health care; to support the construction and maintenance of power plants and the country's power grid,*** to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

Or. en

## Amendment 99

David McAllister

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 1 – point g

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help

##### *Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help

the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; *to continue strengthening the civil society in Libya and to support the political process, security and mediation activities through the European Neighbourhood Instrument (ENI) and the Instrument Contributing to Stability and Peace (IcSP)*; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

Or. en

**Amendment 100**  
**Javier Couso Permuy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point g**

*Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution

*Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution

mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

mechanisms, involving young people **and women** in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients **and that monitoring mechanisms are set up to ensure this is carried out**;

Or. es

**Amendment 101**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point g**

*Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services **and in** building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

*Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services **both to local people and to migrants and for** building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients **and in a fully transparent process**;

Or. it

**Amendment 102**  
**Raffaele Fitto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point g**

*Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

*Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are *more* effectively *and transparently* deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population *and to discourage further departures to the Italian and European coastline*; to ensure coordination between central authorities and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

Or. it

**Amendment 103**  
**Alojz Peterle**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point g**

*Motion for a resolution*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities

*Amendment*

(g) to ensure that EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society and that adequate support is provided to municipalities in their provision of essential services and in building local governance, so as to ensure basic living standards for the population; to ensure coordination between central authorities

and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients;

and local municipalities in order to identify the priorities to invest in; to promote projects that foster locally embedded dialogue and conflict-resolution mechanisms, involving young people in particular; to ensure the money under the EU Emergency Trust Fund is only granted when accompanied by a sound analysis of local authorities and recipients; *to promote communication between civil society organizations and local governmental authorities to consider and involve the recommendations of CSOs operating in the area;*

Or. en

**Amendment 104**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point g a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ga) to support municipalities in their delivery of essential services and in building local governance; to ensure basic standards of life for the population, bearing in mind that a closer understanding of the local political and economic system is critical in taking the reconciliation process to the people and in counteracting illegal trafficking; to grant that the EU funds are effectively deployed in projects that help the Libyan population and civil society;*

Or. en

**Amendment 105**  
**Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marie-Christine Arnautu**

**Motion for a resolution**



**Paragraph 1 – point g a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ga) to recommend the allocation of more financial and material aid to better equip the Libyan Coast Guard so that it can step up its combating of illegal migrant flows by taking back to Libya illegal migrants who are rescued at sea;*

Or. it

**Amendment 106**

**Urmas Paet**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point g a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ga) calls on the EU to assist Libya in reforming its justice system, as well as other fields crucial for democratic governance;*

Or. en

**Amendment 107**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point h**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan **authorities and** institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; **to urge the Libyan authorities** to ensure that natural resources

(h) to further encourage the Libyan institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population,

are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including at the local level; ***to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy;***

including at the local level;

Or. en

**Amendment 108**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point h**

*Motion for a resolution*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and ***stabilisation***; to urge the Libyan authorities to ***ensure*** that natural resources are exploited ***for the benefit*** of the whole population, including at ***the*** local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against ***the criminalisation of the*** economy;

*Amendment*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and ***stabilization***; ***to assist Libyan authorities in establishing a market based economy able to deliver to all Libyans***; to urge the Libyan authorities to ***make sure*** that natural resources ***revenues and deriving benefits*** are exploited ***in favour*** of the whole population, including at local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against ***any illegal activity that hampers the national economy***; ***as recently reported in the Interim report of the Panel of Experts established pursuant to resolution 1973(2011) concerning Libya***;

Or. en

**Amendment 109**  
**Raffaele Fitto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point h**

PE618.336v03-00

58/95

AM\1147938EN.docx

*Motion for a resolution*

(h) to **further encourage** the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including at the local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy;

*Amendment*

(h) to **urge** the Libyan authorities and institutions to work **more effectively and transparently** towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including at the local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy **and political institutions**;

Or. it

**Amendment 110**  
**Tokia Saïfi**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point h**

*Motion for a resolution*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including at the local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy;

*Amendment*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans **by, among other things, reinstating priority public services and rebuilding public infrastructure**, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including at the local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy;

Or. fr

**Amendment 111**  
**Cristian Dan Preda**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point h**

*Motion for a resolution*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including at the local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy;

*Amendment*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, ***to enhance the economic governance of the country, to resolve the liquidity crisis***, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including at the local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy;

Or. en

**Amendment 112**  
**Manolis Kefalogiannis, Elisabetta Gardini**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point h**

*Motion for a resolution*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including

*Amendment*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including

at the local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy;

at the local level; to ***urge the Libyan authorities to ratify the United Nations Convention of the Law of the Sea and proceed with delimiting its maritime zones according to it***; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy;

Or. en

**Amendment 113**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point h**

*Motion for a resolution*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including at the local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy;

*Amendment*

(h) to further encourage the Libyan authorities and institutions to work towards improving the living conditions of all Libyans, and to implement the necessary financial and economic reforms requested by the international financial institutions to help economic recovery and stabilisation; to urge the Libyan authorities to ensure that natural resources are exploited for the benefit of the whole population, including at the local level; to help the Libyan authorities to fight against the criminalisation of the economy; ***to assist the Libyan authorities in producing programmes designed to create job opportunities, especially for young people, thus preventing participation in military militias and terrorist and extremist organisations from becoming an attractive alternative source of income; to strengthen civil society and support the development and independence of local media***;

Or. it

**Amendment 114**

**Barbara Lochbihler**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point h a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ha) to call on the Libyan authorities to commit to high standards of transparency in the domestic extractive sector in order to enable Libyan natural resources to benefit the whole population, and in particular to sign up to the requirements of the Extractive Industries Transparency Initiative (EITI) as rapidly as possible; to call on European companies involved in Libya to state publicly their financial dealings in the energy sector;*

Or. en

**Amendment 115**

**Georgios Epitideios**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point i**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

(i) to continue to resolutely condemn human rights violations and the violations of international humanitarian law and to intensify efforts to provide humanitarian assistance to the population in need; ***to increase the effectiveness of humanitarian financial assistance and to enhance support for and cooperation with humanitarian organisations on the ground;*** calls for the AU, UN and EU to continue working together and to take strong measures for an immediate end of these human rights violations;

(i) to continue to resolutely condemn human rights violations and the violations of international humanitarian law and to intensify efforts to provide humanitarian assistance to the population in need; calls for the AU, UN and EU to continue working together and to take strong measures for an immediate end of these human rights violations;

Or. el

**Amendment 116**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point i**

*Motion for a resolution*

(i) to continue to resolutely condemn human rights *violations* and the violations of international humanitarian law and to intensify efforts to provide humanitarian assistance to the population in need; to increase the effectiveness of humanitarian financial assistance and to enhance support for and cooperation with humanitarian organisations on the ground; *calls* for the AU, UN and EU to continue working together and to take strong measures for an immediate end of these human rights violations;

*Amendment*

(i) to continue to resolutely condemn human rights *abuses* and the violations of international humanitarian law and to intensify efforts to provide humanitarian assistance to the population in need; to increase the effectiveness of humanitarian financial assistance and to enhance support for and cooperation with humanitarian organisations on the ground; *condemns as well as the numerous, ever-increasing attempts to shrink the space for civil society notably through repressive legal framework, attacks on human rights defenders, and the judiciary; to call* for the AU, UN and EU to continue working together and to take strong measures for an immediate end of these human rights violations;

Or. en

**Amendment 117**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point i a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*(ia) to support the Libyan authorities to hold perpetrators of human rights violations accountable; to support the International Criminal Court in its efforts to bring perpetrators of atrocity crimes to justice; to support the UN Special*

*Amendment*

*Representative for Libya in his call of November 2017 to the international community to assist Libya in combatting impunity for war crimes and to consider options for joint tribunals;*

Or. en

**Amendment 118**

**Jaromír Štětina, Cristian Dan Preda, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point i a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ia) to accelerate efforts regarding the UNHCR emergency evacuation mechanism funded by the EU that has allowed around 1000 most vulnerable refugees in need of protection to be evacuated from Libya; encourage the Libyan counterparts to expand the current number of nationalities which Libya currently allows UNHCR to work with;*

Or. en

**Amendment 119**

**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point i b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ib) to continue its support for voluntary returns of Africans from Libya to their home countries, conducted by IOM and funded by the EU, and to work with Libyan counterparts on the issue of exit visas that are one of the barriers in realisation of such voluntary departure/returns of migrants;*



**Amendment 120**  
**Jaromír Štětina**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j**

*Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa and ***establishing*** legal channels of migration ***to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;***

*Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa and legal channels of migration;

**Amendment 121**  
**Mario Borghesio, Marie-Christine Arnautu, Harald Vilimsky**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j**

*Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa ***and establishing legal channels of migration to Europe;*** to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of

*Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means

Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

Or. it

## **Amendment 122**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1 – point j**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa ***and establishing legal channels of migration to Europe***; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

##### *Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa ; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

Or. en

## **Amendment 123**

**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 1 – point j**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(j) to ***address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root***

##### *Amendment*

(j) To ***establish*** legal channels of migration to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the

*causes of migration in Africa and establishing* legal channels of migration to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and *security* challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, *including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;*

multifaceted development and *human rights* challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region;

Or. fr

**Amendment 124**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j**

*Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration *in* Libya, bearing in mind the need *to find* long-term, effective and viable solutions, *which* should *include addressing* the root causes of migration in Africa and *establishing* legal *channels of* migration to Europe; *to promote in* the international community the need *to take appropriate* measures to *resolve the multifaceted* development and security challenges *of* Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including *effective* means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

*Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of *irregular* migration *through and from* Libya, bearing in mind the need *for* long-term, effective and viable solutions *that* should *address* the root causes of migration in Africa and *establish* legal migration *channels* to Europe, *currently limited to resettlements through the Emergency Transit Mechanism or direct resettlements; to alert* the international community *to* the need *of* measures to *tackle* development and security challenges *in* Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants

Or. en

**Amendment 125**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j**

*Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa and establishing legal channels of migration to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, ***including effective means*** to counter the trafficking of human beings ***and smuggling of migrants***;

*Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind ***Libya is an important country for labour migration in Africa and migration is crucial for African societies and*** the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa and establishing legal channels of migration to Europe, ***including resettlement and humanitarian corridors for at least 40.000 refugees as per UNHCR's recommendations***; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, ***and to ensure that measures*** to counter the trafficking of human beings ***are not hindering freedom of movement in view of the region's economic development***;

Or. en

**Amendment 126**  
**Raffaele Fitto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j**

*Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should ***include addressing*** the root causes of migration in Africa and ***establishing legal channels of migration*** to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate

*Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should ***address, first and foremost,*** the root causes of migration in Africa and ***should include the controlled, planned and secure management of migration flows*** to Europe; to promote in the

measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

Or. it

**Amendment 127**  
**Charles Tannock**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j**

*Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa **and establishing** legal channels of migration to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

*Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa, **so as not to undermine existing** legal channels of migration to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

Or. en

**Amendment 128**  
**Georgios Epitideios**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point (j)**

*Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration in

*Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of migration in

Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa and **establishing legal channels of migration** to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa and **preventing** migration to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

Or. el

### **Amendment 129**

**Lorenzo Cesa**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1 – point j**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa and establishing legal channels of migration to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

###### *Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa **in the countries of origin and transit** and establishing legal channels of migration to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to **strengthen the capacity of national security officials to** counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

Or. it

### **Amendment 130**

**David McAllister**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j**

*Motion for a resolution*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa and establishing legal channels of migration to Europe; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

*Amendment*

(j) to address the issue of migration in Libya, bearing in mind the need to find long-term, effective and viable solutions, which should include addressing the root causes of migration in Africa and establishing legal channels of migration to Europe; ***to focus the EU's efforts on protecting migrants in Libya and to support local communities to cope with the challenges***; to promote in the international community the need to take appropriate measures to resolve the multifaceted development and security challenges of Libya and the Sahelo-Saharan region, including effective means to counter the trafficking of human beings and smuggling of migrants;

Or. en

**Amendment 131**  
**Jaromír Štětina, Cristian Dan Preda, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***(ja) to further develop its efforts against all acts of people smuggling and human trafficking into, through and from the Libyan territory and off the coast of Libya which undermines the process of stabilisation of Libya and endangers the lives of thousands of people; in that sense to ensure continuity of EU contribution to countering these problems by assisting Libyan counterparts in building the long-needed capacity to secure its land and sea borders and engaging with the Libyan authorities to put in place a***

*comprehensive border management strategy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 132**  
**Anders Primdahl Vistisen**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ja) to enhance operational support to Libyan border and coast guard authorities via enhanced cooperation and coordination in specialized areas of maritime security such as: situational awareness, freedom of navigation, maritime interdiction, protection of critical infrastructure, thwarting of illegal migration and supporting Libyan maritime security capacity building via the training, advising and assisting of naval forces to ensure that they are properly equipped to secure nautical borders;*

Or. en

**Amendment 133**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ja) to support a durable solution for the more than 180.000 internally displaced persons in Libya, including an estimated 40.000 former residents of Tawargha, through possibilities for*



*resettlement or facilitation of safe returns to their homes and through increased support to UNHCR and IOM to this end;*

Or. en

**Amendment 134**  
**Patricia Lalonde**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ja) to address the cross-over between the activities of international criminal groups and terrorist groups by carrying out thorough investigations, particularly into human trafficking and sexual violence perpetrated in time of conflict;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 135**  
**Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marie-Christine Arnautu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ja) to recommend the blocking of any type of illegal traffic from the coast of north Africa to European coasts, with the aim of reducing to zero the commercial activities of criminal gangs (task entrusted by the EU to the EUNAVFOR Med naval mission back in 2015, but not yet completed);*

Or. it

**Amendment 136**  
**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(j b) to support engagement with Libyan coastguard which allowed nearly 19 thousand migrants to be rescued in Libyan territorial waters between January and the end of October 2017; to assist the Libyan authorities in notifying formally their Search and Rescue (SAR) area, to put in place a set of clear standard operating procedures for disembarkation and to ensure a functioning monitoring system of the Libyan coast guard; to further engage with Libyan authorities to step up preparatory works on a maritime rescue coordination centre in Libya with the aim to enhance their search and rescue capacity; to ensure continuation of specialised training provided by IOM and UNHCR to the Libyan Coast Guard on the international protection, refugee law and human rights;*

Or. en

**Amendment 137**  
**Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marie-Christine Arnautu**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point j b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(jb) to recommend the adoption of assisted refoulements in order to send back to Libya illegal migrants who are rescued at sea, thus discouraging new exoduses from the Sahel and from Asian countries such as Pakistan and Bangladesh, from where illegal migrants*

*travel to Tripoli on charter flights, and then set out for Italy by sea;*

Or. it

**Amendment 138**

**Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marie-Christine Arnautu**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point j c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(jc) to commit the UN agencies in Libya to speeding up and promoting returns of illegal migrants present in Libya;*

Or. it

**Amendment 139**

**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; ***to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities***

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget;

*of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 140**  
**Lorenzo Cesa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

(k) to *investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups*; to devise initiatives to *prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future* and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that *migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding* from the EU budget; *to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is* actively contributing to developing the *capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard*, in line with the highest standards of international law;

*Amendment*

(k) to *deploy all efforts required for the migrants and refugees in Libya in order to ensure that they are treated in accordance with international standards for the protection of human rights*; to devise initiatives to *promote respect for those principles* and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that *Europe and its Member States, by allocating the necessary funds* from the EU budget, *are* actively contributing to developing the *necessary competences within* the Libyan authorities, in line with the highest standards of international law; *to increase the operational efficiency of the EU missions in the region, in order to prevent loss of life at sea and to combat human trafficking*;

Or. it

**Amendment 141**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future **and** to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya *is* actively **contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;**

*Amendment*

(k) **to step up the joint efforts carried out by the EU, the African Union and the UN to improve the protection of migrants and refugees in Libya, paying particular attention to vulnerable individuals;** to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future; **to improve the conditions of refugees and migrants held in detention centres and to urge the Libyan authorities** to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; **to continue and step up assisted voluntary returns and resettlement efforts carried out in cooperation with the UN and the African Union; underlines in this context the importance to abolish the Libyan requirement of ‘exit visas’; to encourage the Libyan authorities to stop arbitrary detentions and avoid detention of vulnerable persons, in particular children;** to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya **and EUNAVFOR Med Operation Sophia jointly focus on how to disrupt illicit activities, including the smuggling of migrants, human trafficking and terrorism in the Central Mediterranean; ensure that EUBAM, in line with its mandate, remains actively engaged with and assists the Libyan authorities in priority areas related to border management, law enforcement and the broader criminal justice system; The European Border and Coast Guard Agency launched on 1 February the new Operation Themis in the Central Mediterranean to better reflect the**

*changing patterns of migration and cross border crime, such as human smuggling, terrorism and foreign fighters;*

Or. en

**Amendment 142**  
**Marietje Schaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya **by criminal groups**; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated **in a manner accordant with the relevant** international human rights **instruments** and to allocate **the necessary** funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;

*Amendment*

(k) to investigate thoroughly **and immediately** the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya, **amongst others in detention facilities and by those operating as the Libyan coastguard; to also investigate whether EU funds were involved in such activities**; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated **with full respect to** international human rights **standards** and to allocate funding from the EU budget **only when all conditions related to accountability, scrutiny and human rights standards are met**; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;

Or. en

**Amendment 143**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to *developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard*, in line with the highest standards of international law;

*Amendment*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget *in order to prioritise resettlement with the support of UNHCR; to call on Libya to sign and ratify the 1951 Geneva Convention relating to the Status of Refugees and its 1967 Protocol*; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to *Search and Rescue Activities (SAR)*, in line with the highest standards of international law;

Or. en

**Amendment 144**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as

*Amendment*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as

soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, *notably the Libyan Coast Guard*, in line with the highest standards of international law;

soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to *continue and intensify cooperation with the IOM, whose programmes of protection, support and voluntary humanitarian repatriation are alleviating the situation of migrants in Libya and, particularly, helping to lighten the burden on detention centres*; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities in line with the highest standards of international law;

Or. it

#### **Amendment 145** **Urmas Paet**

#### **Motion for a resolution** **Paragraph 1 – point k**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the *allegations about* abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast

##### *Amendment*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest



Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;

standards of international law;

Or. en

**Amendment 146**  
**Javier Couso Permuy**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;

*Amendment*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups, *as well as allegations of slavery*; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;

Or. es

**Amendment 147**  
**Jaromír Štětina, Michael Gahler**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman

*Amendment*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman

treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;

treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards *or where appropriate to convert them into reception centres or safe spaces*; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law; *EUBAM should also provide support to the authorities on issues such as a comprehensive border management strategy, the engagement with neighbouring countries; to help Libyan authorities to strengthen protection of its southern borders and to continue successful cooperation with Niger which has already allowed the flows coming into Libya from Niger to be reduced significantly*;

Or. en

**Amendment 148**  
**Raffaele Fitto**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as

*Amendment*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as

soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;

soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; ***to combat the verified presence of an endemic system of corruption in detention centres in Libya***; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;

Or. it

**Amendment 149**  
**Alojz Peterle**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k**

*Motion for a resolution*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law;

*Amendment*

(k) to investigate thoroughly the allegations about abuses and inhuman treatment of migrants and refugees in Libya by criminal groups; to devise initiatives to prevent any such incidents from occurring in the future and to close as soon as possible those facilities which are found not to be in line with international standards; to ensure that migrants are treated in a manner accordant with the relevant international human rights instruments and to allocate the necessary funding from the EU budget; to ensure that the EU Border Assistance Mission (EUBAM) in Libya is actively contributing to developing the capacities of the Libyan authorities, notably the Libyan Coast Guard, in line with the highest standards of international law; ***to continue the project EUNAVOR Med Operation Sophia which***

*counters human trafficking and smuggling by taking action against criminal networks and disrupting their business models;*

Or. en

**Amendment 150**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ka) to step up their humanitarian and civilian aid in order to alleviate the plight of the Libyan population and meet the most urgent needs of those that have been seriously affected by the conflict in Libya, particularly in the most affected areas, and to be ready to respond to any worsening of the situation; urges the EU to support the empowerment of civil society organisations, in particular women's groups, which seek non-violent solutions to the multiple crises in the country;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 151**  
**Marietje Schaaake**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(k a) to set up an international tribunal to hold those responsible for violence against migrants and people trafficking to account;*

**Amendment 152**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(kb) to provide funds to help humanitarian organisations to better assess the situation and improve their response to needs on the ground;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 153**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point k c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(kc) to release all the financial and human resources required to help the refugees and to provide appropriate humanitarian aid to those who have been displaced, to address the humanitarian crisis in Libya, which has forced thousands of people to flee the country;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 154**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point l**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

(1) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice; ***to continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea and to fight against smuggling;***

(1) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice;

Or. it

**Amendment 155**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

(1) to ***investigate allegations of*** migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice; to continue and intensify the work of ***EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea and to fight against smuggling;***

*Amendment*

(1) to ***step up international efforts to dismantle*** migrant smuggling ***and human trafficking networks*** and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice; to continue and intensify the work of ***Op Sophia to disrupt the business model of traffickers and smugglers, develop the Libyan Coast Guards' capacity and support the implementation of the UN Security Council Resolutions on the arms embargo and illegal oil trafficking;***

Or. en

**Amendment 156**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

(1) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the

*Amendment*

(1) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the

perpetrators to justice; to *continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea and to fight against smuggling*;

perpetrators to justice; to *halt the actions carried out by the European Union's military operation in the southern part of the central Mediterranean (EUNAVFOR Med – operation Sophia) and in territorial waters, since, under the principle of non-refoulement enshrined in Article 19(2) of the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, its operations must not lead to the return of people to Libya or to any other country where their lives are under threat*;

Or. fr

### **Amendment 157**

**Lorenzo Cesa**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1 – point 1**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

(1) to *investigate allegations of* migrant smuggling and *to intensify efforts to combat this crime and* bring the perpetrators to justice; to continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea and to fight against smuggling;

###### *Amendment*

(1) *(1) to support the Libyan authorities in preventing* migrant smuggling and *in stepping up national efforts to* bring the perpetrators to justice; *to continue to provide support to Libya through the missions and operations of the EU's common security and defence policy (CSDP)*; to continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea and to fight against smuggling;

Or. it

### **Amendment 158**

**Jaromír Štětina**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Paragraph 1 – point 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

(1) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice; to continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea **and** to fight against smuggling;

*Amendment*

(1) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice; to continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea, to fight against smuggling **as well as to work towards the implementation of the UN arms embargo on the high seas off the coast of Libya**;

Or. en

**Amendment 159**

**Anders Primdahl Vistisen**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

(1) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice; to continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea and to fight against smuggling;

*Amendment*

(1) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice; to continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med **and support to NATO's Operation Sea Guardian along with enhanced cooperation with Frontex and Interpol** in order to prevent the loss of life at sea and to **aid the** fight against smuggling;

Or. en

**Amendment 160**

**Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marie-Christine Arnautu**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*



(l) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice; to continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea and to fight against smuggling;

(l) to investigate allegations of migrant smuggling ***and any responsibility on the part of certain NGOs*** and to intensify efforts to combat this crime and bring the perpetrators to justice; to continue and intensify the work of EUNAVFOR Med in order to prevent the loss of life at sea and to fight against smuggling;

Or. it

**Amendment 161**  
**Pier Antonio Panzeri**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point l a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***(la) to reaffirm its full support to the International Criminal Court’s mandate on ongoing human rights violations in Libya; recalls that international accountability mechanisms such as the ICC and Universal Jurisdiction play an important role in the implementation of the peace plan within a framework that sets out steps toward accountability and the respect of human rights in Libya; to call on the EU and Member States to support international mechanisms in providing the national justice system with all necessary means to start investigating previous and ongoing grave violations and to support the future legitimate Libyan authorities in fulfilling this mission by themselves; to consider that fair trials would bring justice for all victims of human rights violations on the Libyan territory and this will pave the way to a sustainable reconciliation and peace;***

Or. en

**Amendment 162**

**Barbara Lochbihler**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**(la) to put an end to pushbacks of migrants and refugees to Libya, to prioritise Search and Rescue Activities (SAR) operations with ports of safety and protection as disembarkation points and to urgently establish legal channels for asylum seekers and refugees, including resettlement, humanitarian visas and private sponsorships and possibilities for legal migration to the European Union, including for family reunification, studies and work, including in the medium and low-wage sectors;**

Or. en

**Amendment 163**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**(la) to assist the Libyan authorities in ensuring the return of internally displaced persons to their own homes by providing them with the protections required against potential threats that they might receive during their journey home; to ensure that their return does not amount merely to an exchange between monetary compensation that favours the various militias and the right of return;**

Or. it

**Amendment 164**  
**Urmas Paet**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(la) expresses its concern of the growing presence of Daesh in Libya, which is destabilising the country and threatening the neighbouring countries as well as the EU;*

Or. en

**Amendment 165**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(la) to immediately reconsider its policy with regard to refugees from North Africa, since the plight of migrants, asylum seekers and refugees in Libya, whose situation was already intolerable, is continuing to worsen;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 166**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(1 b) to draw the necessary conclusions from the blatant conflict of interest and poor ethics surrounding the action of the former UN Special Representative, Bernardino León, in securing a lucrative position as head of the Diplomatic Academy of the United Arab Emirates, while still carrying out his mandate of peace broker in a conflict in which his future employer was directly involved; recalls that Mr León had occupied several high-ranking posts in the Spanish and EU diplomatic services; calls on the VP/HR to identify means to avoid similar occurrences with regard to EU Special Envoys or EU-supported international envoys, including by introducing stringent cooling-off periods;*

Or. en

**Amendment 167**  
**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(1b) to support, including by technical means, the process for the establishment of a sound constitutional framework and the electoral process as a whole, making any European financial contributions subject to the adoption of an electoral law that complies, both formally and substantively, with the international principles laid down by the Venice Commission;*

Or. it

**Amendment 168**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**(1b) calls in particular on the Libyan authorities and militias to ensure external access to detention facilities, particularly those for migrants;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 169**  
**Marie-Christine Vergiat**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**(1c) to halt all financial and material support to the Libyan Coast Guard of Tripoli while it continues to carry out refoulements to the Libyan coast and while almost all those intercepted continue to be transferred to detention centres where they are subjected to torture, rape and inhuman and degrading treatment and in view of the reports of rescue at sea incidents alleged to have infringed international law, such as the incident on 6 November 2017 where 50 people lost their lives in the operation and regarding which we have no certainty as to what action will be taken following these reports;**

Or. fr

**Amendment 170**  
**Barbara Lochbihler**  
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(lc) to clarify the situation with regards to the payment of stock dividends, bond income and interest payments on the frozen assets in the EU of the Libyan Investment Authority; to provide a detailed report on the total amount of interest drawn from the Gaddafi's assets since their freezing in 2011 and a list of the individuals or entities that have benefited from these interest payments; to address the concern about a possible loophole in the EU sanctions regime related to this issue as a matter of priority;*

Or. en

**Amendment 171**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 – point l c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(lc) to promote projects intended to bring about the economic development of the Fezzan region and the legal economy through close cooperation with the various municipalities, particularly those situated along migration routes, in order to combat the illegal activities of criminal networks and the violent extremism of terrorist groups through the creation of alternative sources of income, particularly for young people;*

Or. it

**Amendment 172**

**Fabio Massimo Castaldo**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 – point 1 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(ld) to continue the embargo on the export of arms to Libya, thus preventing them from continuing to fall into the hands of extremists and armed groups, which further feeds into the insecurity and instability of Libya as a whole;*

Or. it

**Amendment 173**

**Javier Nart, Patricia Lalonde, Petras Auštrevičius, Hilde Vautmans**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

2. Instructs its President to forward this recommendation to the Council, the Commission and the Vice-President of the Commission / High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy and, for information, to the Libyan Government of National Accord.

2. Instructs its President to forward this recommendation to the Council, the Commission and the Vice-President of the Commission / High Representative of the Union for Foreign Affairs and Security Policy and, for information, to the Libyan Government of National Accord *and to the territorially recognized House of Representatives in Tobruk.*

Or. en